

No. 06-4216-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MAHER ARAR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, formerly Attorney General; LARRY D. THOMPSON, formerly Deputy Attorney General, TOM RIDGE, Secretary of Homeland Security, J. SCOTT BLACKMAN, formerly Regional Director of the Regional Office of Immigration and Naturalization Services, PAULA CORRIGAN, Regional Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement, EDWARD J. MCELROY, formerly District Director of Immigration and Naturalization Services for New York District, and now Customs Enforcement, ROBERT MUELLER, Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, JOHN DOE 1-10, Federal Bureau of Investigation and/or Immigration and Naturalization Service Agents, JAMES W. ZIGLAR, formerly Commissioner for Immigration and Naturalization Services, and UNITED STATES,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE JOHN ASHCROFT IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY

CHUCK ROSENBERG

United States Attorney

LARRY LEE GREGG

R. JOSEPH SHER

DENNIS C. BARGHAAN, JR.

Assistant United States Attorneys

Eastern District of Virginia

Justin W. Williams United States Attorney's Building

2100 Jamieson Avenue

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

(703) 299-3891

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS. | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 8 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| I. The TVPA Does Not Supplement the Removal Procedures Congress Adopted in FARRA.. | 8 |
| A. Nothing in the TVPA’s Language Nor its History Support Extending Liability to Those Acting under United States Law. | 8 |
| B. FARRA, Not the TVPA, Governs This Case.. | 16 |
| II. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction over Arar’s Foreign Detention and Foreign Torture Claims.. | 18 |
| A. The Judicial Review Scheme Congress Adopted Channels Review to the Courts of Appeals and Affirmatively Withdraws Jurisdiction from the District Courts... | 18 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| B. | The District Court Lacked Federal Question Jurisdiction to Entertain a <i>Bivens</i> Action Challenging the Application of FARRA..... | 26 |
| III. | The District Court Correctly Determined That No <i>Bivens</i> Action Should Be Recognized for Arar’s Foreign Detention and Torture Claims. | 29 |
| A. | The “Special Factors” Inquiry First Asks Whether Congress Is Better Situated to Determine the Propriety of a Private Remedy.. | 30 |
| B. | In the Absence of Explicit Direction from Congress, Judges Should Not Permit Damages Actions Against Federal Officials in the Context of National Security and International Relations.. | 35 |
| C. | Special Factors Preclude Recognizing a Private Damages Remedy That Alters the Remedial Scheme Congress Adopted in FARRA and the INA.. | 39 |
| IV. | Even If Plaintiff Had Viable TVPA or <i>Bivens</i> Claims, Qualified Immunity Bars Arar’s Action..... | 43 |
| A. | Plaintiff Does Not Allege Personal Involvement by the Former Attorney General. | 44 |
| B. | Qualified Immunity Bars Any Foreign Detention and Foreign Torture Substantive Due Process <i>Bivens</i> Claims. | 47 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 1. | Removing Arar under FARRA Did Not Violate Any Substantive Due Process Right. | 48 |
| 2. | Plaintiff’s Removal Did Not Violate Any Clearly Established Law.. . . . | 55 |
| C. | Qualified Immunity Bars Plaintiff’s Domestic Detention Substantive Due Process Claim. | 58 |
| D. | Qualified Immunity Bars Any TVPA Claim... | 60 |
| | CONCLUSION. | 62 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPUTER VIRUS DETECTION. | 63 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.. . . . | 64 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 65 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987). | 43 |
| <i>Anderson v. Recore</i> , 317 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2003). | 57 |
| <i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004). | 44 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962). | 15 |
| <i>Beechwood Restorative Care Center v. Leeds</i> , 436 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2006) | 14 |
| <i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996). | 43 |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971). | Passim |
| <i>Black v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1996). | 46 |
| <i>Black v. United States</i> , 534 F.2d 524 (2d Cir. 1976). | 47 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 2007 WL 506581 (D.C.Cir. Feb. 20, 2007). | 22 |
| <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , | |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| 543 U.S. 194 (2004) | 7, 44, 56, 57, 59 |
| <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983). | 31, 33, 41, 42 |
| <i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001) | 4, 21, 27 |
| <i>Case v. Milewski</i> , 327 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2003). | 14, 15 |
| <i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983). | 32, 35 |
| <i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002). | 56, 60 |
| <i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1993). | 49, 55 |
| <i>Correa v. Thornburgh</i> , 901 F.2d 1166 (2d Cir. 1990). | 6, 50, 57, 59 |
| <i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001). | 29 |
| <i>Crosby v. Nat. Foreign Trade Counc.</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) | 15 |
| <i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984). | 61 |
| <i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976). | 5 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Doherty v. Meese</i> , 808 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1986). | 24 |
| <i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2859 (2006). | 34, 41 |
| <i>Enwonwu v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2006). | 3, 8, 19, 20 |
| <i>Ex Parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75, 93 (1807). | 28 |
| <i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977). | 6, 49, 54, 55 |
| <i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1973) | 28 |
| <i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954) | 53 |
| <i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger</i> , 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2007 WL 506059 (2007). | 12 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) | 52 |
| <i>Grove Press, Inc. v. Angleton</i> , 649 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1981). | 45 |
| <i>Harbury v. Deutch</i> , 233 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2000). | 56, 57 |
| <i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952). | 39 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982). | 43 |
| <i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941). | 15 |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002). | 44 |
| <i>Hudson Valley Black Press v. IRS</i> , 409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005). | 34, 41 |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001). | 20, 27, 41 |
| <i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005). | 38 |
| <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950). | 49, 56-58 |
| <i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995). | 10 |
| <i>Kamara v. Attorney General</i> , 420 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2005). | 54, 58 |
| <i>Kletshka v. Driver</i> , 411 F.2d 436 (2d Cir. 1969). | 13, 14 |
| <i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982). | 51 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003). | 52 |

| | |
|--|---------------------|
| <i>Leonhard v. United States</i> , 633 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1980) | 46 |
| <i>Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1999) | 3, 4, 18, 20, 26-28 |
| <i>Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2001) | 26 |
| <i>Michael v. INS</i> , 48 F.3d 657 (2d Cir. 1995) | 27 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 534 (1985) | 55, 56, 58 |
| <i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) | 31, 52 |
| <i>Norton v. Sam's Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998) | 47 |
| <i>Nuclear Transport & Storage, Inc. v. United States</i> , 890 F.2d 1348 (6th Cir. 1989) | 45 |
| <i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918) | 12 |
| <i>Pena v. DePrisco</i> , 432 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005) | 8 |
| <i>Poe v. Leonard</i> , 282 F.3d 1223 (2d Cir. 2002) | 56 |
| <i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978) | 8, 44 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004). | 57 |
| <i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) | 5, 15, 21-23 |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) | 49 |
| <i>Richardson v. Goord</i> , 347 F.3d 431 (2d Cir. 2003). | 46 |
| <i>Robertson v. Sichel</i> , 127 U.S. 507 (1888). | 46 |
| <i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952). | 51 |
| <i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993). | 16 |
| <i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996). | 7, 44 |
| <i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985). | 14, 38 |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001). | 43, 44, 58 |
| <i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005). | 12 |
| <i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1768 (2006). | 36, 37 |

| | |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988). | 6, 32, 33, 42 |
| <i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953). | 50, 51, 53, 56-58 |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) | 18 |
| <i>Sugrue v. Derwinski</i> , 26 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1994). | 33, 41 |
| <i>Thomas v. Ashcroft</i> , 470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006). | 44 |
| <i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , 2006 WL 1662663 (E.D.N.Y.). | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Curtis-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936). | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974). | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Perez</i> , 330 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1992). | 59 |
| <i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987). | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990). | 5, 39, 48, 49, 51, 56, 57 |
| <i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003). | 16, 27 |
| <i>Wynder v. MacMahon</i> , | |

| | |
|---|--------|
| 360 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004). | 45 |
| <i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995). | 9 |
| <i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982). | 54 |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001). | 51, 56 |
| STATUTES | |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(34) | Passim |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1103 | 10 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a) | 10 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1151-1379 | 21, 23 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(V) | 22 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1) | 50 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(2) | 40 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) | 40 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii) | 40 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iv) | 59 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(C) | 40 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2) | 40 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------|------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(c)..... | Passim |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(c)(1). | 11, 24 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225 (c)(1)(A). | 24 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(c)(2)(B)..... | 11, 20, 25 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229a. | 23, 40 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231..... | 20 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)..... | 23 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2) | 22 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(A). | 23 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(C)..... | 11, 19 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(C)(iv)..... | 23 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(D). | 11, 24 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(E)..... | 11 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(iv)..... | 24 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(h)..... | 20 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231 n..... | 3 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------|------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252..... | 17, 23, 25 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)..... | 20 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)..... | 23, 25 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)..... | 42 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(4)..... | 25, 42 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2)(B)..... | 25 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)..... | 21, 22 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)..... | 22, 23 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1331..... | 4, 21 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1362..... | 59 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 503..... | 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 511-13..... | 56 |
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 515-19..... | 56 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1350n..... | 2 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 46110(a)..... | 18 |

RULES

| | |
|--------------------|----|
| Rule 12(b)(6)..... | 45 |
|--------------------|----|

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1.1(q). 50

8 C.F.R. § 208.17(f).. 17

8 C.F.R. § 208.18(b)(3)(ii)(C).. 20

8 C.F.R. § 208.18(c). 17, 19

8 C.F.R. § 208.18(c)(2).. 17, 20

8 C.F.R. §§ 208.18(c-d).. 38

8 C.F.R. § 208.18(d). 17, 19, 55

8 C.F.R. § 235.8(b)(1) 25

MISCELLANEOUS

REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B,
 Title I, 119 Stat. 231. 19, 25, 42

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (“IIRIRA”), 110
 Stat. 3009-546 (1996). 18

The Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading
 Treatment of Punishment (“CAT”), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85, G.A. Res. 39/46, 39 U.N.
 GAOR Supp. No. 51, at 197, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (1984); 23 I.L.M. 1027 (1984).
 2
